1
®
October 12, 2004 FN6096.1
ISL43L840
Ultra Low ON-Resistance, Low-Voltage,
Single Supply, Dual 4 to 1 Analog
Multiplexer
The Intersil ISL43L840 device is a precision, bidirectional,

ADDAx Address Input Pin
ADDBx Address Input Pin
Ordering Information
PART NO.
TEMP.
RANGE (°C) PACKAGE PKG. DWG. #
ISL43L840IV -40 to 85 16 Ld TSSOP M16.173
ISL43L840IV-T -40 to 85 16 Ld TSSOP
Tape & Reel
M16.173
ISL43L840IR -40 to 85 16 Ld 3x3 QFN L16.3x3
ISL43L840IR-T -40 to 85 16 Ld 3x3 QFN
Tape & Reel
L16.3x3
ISL43L840IVZ
(See Note)
-40 to 85 16 Ld TSSOP
(Pb-free)
M16.173
ISL43L840IVZ-T
(See Note)
-40 to 85 16 Ld TSSOP
Tape and Reel
(Pb-free)
M16.173
ISL43L840IRZ
(See Note)
-40 to 85 16 Ld 3x3 QFN
(Pb-free)
L16.3x3
ISL43L840IRZ-T
(See Note)
-40 to 85 16 Ld 3x3 QFN
Tape and Reel
(Pb-free)
L16.3x3
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free products employ special Pb-free material
sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin
plate termination finish, which are RoHS compliant and compatible
with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free
products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that
meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020C.
ISL43L840
3 FN6096.1
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
V+ to GND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to 4.7V
Input Voltages
Ax, Bx, ADDx (Note 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to (V+) + 0.3V
Output Voltages
COMx (Note 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to (V+) + 0.3V
Continuous Current NO or COM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±300mA
Peak Current NO or COM
(Pulsed 1ms, 10% Duty Cycle, Max) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±500mA
ESD Rating
HBM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  >4kV
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 3) θJA (°C/W)
16 Ld TSSOP Package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150
16 Ld 3x3 QFN Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
Maximum Junction Temperature (Plastic Package). . . . . . . .  150°C
Maximum Storage Temperature Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . -65°C to 150°C
Maximum Lead Temperature (Soldering 10s) . . . . . . . . . . . .  300°C
(Lead Tips Only)
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ISL43L840IX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -40°C to 85°C
CAUTION: Stresses above those listed in �Absolute Maximum Ratings� may cause permanent damage to the device. This is a stress only rating and operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this specification is not implied.
NOTES:
2. Signals on Ax, Bx, COMx, ADDx exceeding V+ or GND are clamped by internal diodes. Limit forward diode current to maximum current ratings.